P1000 Series Pressure Independent Valves
Installation Instructions
Part No. 14-1345-6, Rev. C
Issued May 28, 2009
Supersedes May 29, 2008
Applications
P1000 Series Pressure Independent Valves are
designed to regulate the flow of hot or chilled water and

Field Adjustable
Flow Range
Using FlowSetR
Base (GPM)
Running Time (Seconds)
Without
Pressure
Taps
VA2104-AGA-2 VA2104-HGA-2
VA2120-HGA-2
VA2202-HGA-2P
M2104-HGA-2
M2215-HGA-2
1/2 P1241A00 0.5 0.5 to 1.0 36 100
P1241A01 1 0.5 to 1.0 60
P1241A015 1.5 0.5 to 5.5 47
P1241A02 2 0.5 to 5.5 51
P1241A025 2.5 0.5 to 5.5 53
P1241A03 3 0.5 to 5.5 56
P1241A035 3.5 0.5 to 5.5 58
P1241A04 4 0.5 to 5.5 63
P1241A045 4.5 0.5 to 5.5 66
P1241A05 5 0.5 to 5.5 68
P1241A055 5.5 0.5 to 5.5 73
3/4 P1241B06 6 2 to 10 61 100
P1241B065 6.5 2 to 10 62
P1241B07 7 2 to 10 64
P1241B075 7.5 2 to 10 66
P1241B08 8 2 to 10 67
P1241B085 8.5 2 to 10 68
P1241B09 9 2 to 10 69
P1241B095 9.5 2 to 10 71
P1241B10 10 2 to 10 76
1 P1241C11 11 2 to 16 60 100
P1241C12 12 2 to 16 62
P1241C13 13 2 to 16 64
P1241C14 14 2 to 16 67
P1241C15 15 2 to 16 69
P1241C16 16 2 to 16 86
P1241C17 17 6 to 19 65
P1241C18 18 6 to 19 67
P1241C19 19 6 to 19 78
P1000 Series Pressure Independent Valves Installation Instructions 11
1-1/4 P1241D18 18 100
P1241D19 19
P1241D20 20
P1241D21 21
P1241D22 22
P1241D23 23
P1241D24 24
P1241D25 25
P1241D26 26
1-1/2 P1241E26 26 100
P1241E27 27
P1241E28 28
P1241E29 29
P1241E30 30
P1241E31 31
P1241E32 32
P1241E33 33
2 P1241F33 33 100
P1241F34 34
P1241F35 35
P1241F36 36
P1241F37 37
P1241F38 38
P1241F39 39
P1241F40 40
P1241F44 44
P1241F48 48
P1241F52 52
P1241F56 56
P1241F60 60
P1241F65 65
P1241F70 70
P1241F75 75
P1241F80 80
P1241F90 90
P1241F100 100
Table 8: Field Adjustable Flow Ranges, Pressure Tap Flow Data, and Runtime Data (Part 2 of 2)
Size
(in.)
Valve Code